
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 5.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 12th November 2009 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership Community Engagement Framework 

(Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
6. Consultation - Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and Draft National 

Planning Statements (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Services  
  
7. Consultation - Lakes to Dales Landscape Designation Project: Proposed 

Extensions to Lake District and North Yorkshire National Parks (Pages 39 - 43) 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Services  
  
8. Consultation - The Future of Lancashire Locals (Pages 44 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
9. Consultation - Draft Guidance on the Duty to Respond to Petitions (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
10. Member Development Strategy 2009-2011 Review - Key Members' Roles and 

Responsibilities (Pages 63 - 69) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
11. Civic Review Implementation Plan - Progress Report (Pages 70 - 75) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services 



 

  
  
12. City Council Meetings Timetable & Meeting Times 2010/11 (Pages 76 - 81) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive  
  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Dennison (Chairman), Morgwn Trolinger (Vice-Chairman), Susan Bray, 

Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Ron Sands 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth (Substitute), Abbott Bryning (Substitute), Chris Coates 

(Substitute), Jean Dent (Substitute) and Janie Kirkman (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - 01524 582065 - jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th January 2010 

 



 

1  

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership 
Community Engagement Framework  

14 January 2010 
 

Report of the Corporate Director (Finance and 
Performance) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s support for the revised version of the Lancaster District Local 
Strategic Partnership’s (LDLSP)  Community Engagement Framework and recommend to 
full Council that it is formally adopted as guidance for all the council’s future community 
engagement work.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) That the Committee support the LDLSP’s revised Community Engagement 

Framework and recommend that the Framework be adopted by Council and that 
all future engagement work undertaken by the Council follows the principles of 
engagement set out in the document. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership (LDLSP) includes as part of its 

Policy Framework the development of a Community Engagement Framework (CEF) 
which will enable partner engagement with communities within the Lancaster district 
so that improvements in social, economic and environmental well being can be 
achieved.  

 
1.2 Council Business Committee, at its meeting on the 3rd September 2009, considered 

an urgent business report regarding a consultation being carried out by the Lancaster 
District Local Strategic Partnership in respect of its draft Community Engagement 
Framework. 

 
1.3  Following consideration of the report, the Committee agreed a draft response to the 

consultation and further agreed :- 
 

 “That the Committee recommends that the Community Engagement Framework 
be adopted by Council, subject to the outcome of the consultation exercise not 
significantly changing the draft documents, and that all future engagement work 
undertaken by the Council follows the principles of engagement set out in the 
document.”  (min. No. 9 refers) 

 
1.4 The Committee’s decision was referred to Council on the 16 September 2009 

however at the time of writing the Council report, it was not envisaged that there 
would be a need for a significant change to the CEF documents. However, the 
LDLSP Project Group that had been set up to draft the CEF received a number of 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

responses, that needed further consideration and they agreed that the CEF should 
be redrafted with changes in both presentation and format. 
As a consequence, Council was advised not to formally adopt the CEF at that time 
but to await the outcome of the redraft exercise.  

 
Council resolved that  
 
“That Council note the content of the draft Lancaster District Local Strategic 
Partnership Community Engagement Framework at this stage and await the 
amended Framework as result of comments received as part of the consultation 
exercise before considering the formal adoption of the Framework.” (Min No 46) 
refers.  

 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  The revised Community Engagement Framework (CEF) document is attached as  an 

appendix to this report and has been designed from the start in partnership and 
builds upon the experience of the work of partners within the LDLSP, individual 
community members, small groups and organisations and their responses to the 
LDLSP’s  consultation exercise on its first draft of the CEF. 

  
2.2  The CEF comprises a charter setting out the principles of community engagement. It 

sets out the strategic vision and guiding principles for community engagement within 
the Lancaster district. This framework will be used as the starting point for the 
delivery of all community engagement by the LDLSP and 
[...]
ez Hall for 
carrying out the research stages of the project (stage 1a and 1b).  
 
Most of all, the partnership would like to thank everyone who has taken part in the research 
including partners, individual members of community, various community groups, parish 
councils, businesses etc.  

 

7 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For further copies and information please contact: 

 

LSP Manager 

Corporate Strategy 

Lancaster City Council 

Town Hall 

Dalton Square 

Lancaster 

LA1 1PJ 

 

Tel 01524 582588 

Email lancasterdistrictlsp@lancaster.gov.uk  

 

For further information on the project and background information and papers, please visit  

www.lancaster.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-priorities-and-key-documents/local-
strategic-partnership/ldlsp-communications-community-engagement-fram/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 

Page 12



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and  

Draft National Planning Statements  
 

14th January 2009 
 

Report of Head of Planning Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise members of the publication of draft National Planning Statements and give 

members the opportunity to formulate a response to the consultation. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1)  That the Report be noted and that the responses to the consultation questions 
submitted as Appendix 1 be submitted as the Council’s corporate response to the 
Consultation. 

 
(2)  That individual groups be advised to submit their own representations if they so 

wish. 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Government has made some major changes to the planning regime for major 

development, with the intention of delivering quicker decisions. Under the 2008 
Planning Act, planning applications and other consents for nationally significant 
infrastructure in England and Wales are to be determined by an Independent 
Planning Commission appointed by the Government.  

 
1.2 Go
[...]
cularly for applicants?  

NO 
 
The role of applicants and the IPC is clear. There is however little guidance for third parties 
on how to engage in the process and a number of important questions on the role of local 
authorities are not answered (see above).  
 

Page 38



 

 

Council Business Committee  

 
 

Consultation – Lakes to Dales Landscape Designation 
Project: Proposed extensions to Lake District and North 

Yorkshire National Parks  
 
 

14th January 2010 
 

Report of Head of Planning Services  
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To respond to the Lakes to Dales Landscape Designation Project consultation by Natural 
England on proposals to include parts of Lancaster District within the Yorkshire Dales 
National Park.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That subject to the submission of comments relating to the preparation of a future 

Local Development Framework for the Yorkshire Dales National Park, that no 
objections be raised to the assessment process or the proposal to designate Leck 
Fells as part of the Yorkshire Dales National Park.      

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Natural England began studying parts of Eastern Cumbria and Northern Lancashire 

in 2004  to assess whether parts of the existing landscapes around the fringes of the 
existing Lake District and Yorkshire Dales National Parks meet the essential criteria 
which might justify them being designated as extensions to those national parks.  
Following initial analysis they concluded that there were eleven areas which could be 
considered as candidates for consideration and further work was commissioned from 
landscape consultants to examine the detailed landscape and socio economic criteria 
which must apply to justify designation as part of a national park.  

 
1.2 Alongside the landscape consultants commissioned by Natural England to undertake 

this work, Natural England formed a Technical Advisory Group to assist them.  The 
group was made up of a panel of exper
[...]
ocal Development 
Framework for a national park contradicts the main purpose of LDF’s which is to 
understand and enhance spatial relationships between places and communities. 

 
5.3 There is already evidence (with South Lakeland District, and the Lake District 

National Park) of LDF preparation failing to properly consider the relationship 
between place and communities within and outside the national park.  If part of 
Lancaster District and its existing communities is to become part of that designation, 
then it should be a requirement that the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority 
prepares its Local Development Framework to spatially align with the Lancaster 
District Local Development Framework Core Strategy where appropriate to do so.  
This should ensure that the national parks LDF recognises that the communities in 
Leck and Ireby spatially relate to Lancaster, Kendal and Kirby Lonsdale.          

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 That subject to the submission of comments relating to the preparation of a future 

Local Development Framework for the Yorkshire Dales National Park, that no 
objections be raised to the assessment process or the proposal to designate Leck 
Fells as part of the Yorkshire Dales National Park.      

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The proposed designation fits well with the aspirations in the Corporate Plan and the Local 
Development Framework to protect and enhance the districts high quality landscapes, and to 
secure improved economic and social benefits from an enhanced tourism and outdoor 
recreation offer.  Representation on the National Park Board could also be advantageous for 
the City Council for the reasons highlighted in the report.  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
It is considered that the rural communities in this remote area of the district will benefit from 
the support and additional access to funding for rural la
[...]
ly available, which Lancaster City 
Council is in a position to access but this could benefit from some practical development, 
and it is in principle better that more than one commercial solution should be available.  No 
statutory e-petition scheme could be finalised until after fine-tuning following the publication 
of the final order and Guidance and a 12-month gap between such publication and 
implementation would be sensible as suggested above. 

Page 62



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

  
Member Development Strategy 2009-2011 Review - 

Key Members’ Roles and Responsibilities 
14 January 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report recommends an additional section for inclusion in the current Member 
Development Strategy, outlining the roles and responsibilities of Key Members, in response 
to the action agreed with Internal Audit. 
 

This report is public 

 
1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 That the Committee consider for approval the additional section for the 

Member Development Strategy 2009-11 at Appendix 1, outlining the roles and 
responsibilities of Cabinet Members and how these link to the Corporate Plan. 

 
2.0  Introduction 
 
2.1 Members will recall that, at the meeting on 25 June 2009 the Committee was asked 

to review the Member Development Strategy. A revised strategy was subsequently 
approved by the Committee at its meeting on 3 September 2009. 

 
2.2 At the June meeting, the Committee also considered the outcome of an internal audit 

of Members Expenses and Civic Functions which included an audit of Member 
Development. Members considered the resulting actions, which included “Revision of 
the Member Development Strategy to set out the roles and responsibilities of key 
Members and how they link to Corporate Plan priorities.”   At the September meeting 
it was noted that a report on this action would be considered by the Committee at a 
future meeting and the Strategy amended as appropriate, 
[...]
Council made 
in December 2006. 
 

This report is public.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That progress and the action taken to date be noted. 
 
(2) That in respect of the item relating to Freemen, a further report be submitted to 

Council once the implications of the Borough Freedom Act have been properly 
explored and viable options can be considered. 

 
(3) That in respect of the Town Crier, the services of existing Town Criers be 

sought for future Civic events if appropriate should budget provision allow and 
no further action be taken with regard to establishing a new post of Town Crier 
at the present time. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 06 December 2006 Council made a number of recommendations 

designed to review and update the civic function of the City Council.  Council 
Business Committee has regularly been updated on the progress of the plan, the last 
report being submitted in September 2008. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 With the agreement of the Council Business Committee in September 2008 only five 

items remained on the list and these are shown in the attached schedule.  From 
these only two remain pending. 

 
2.2 The City Council fully intends to modernise the application criteria for Freemen of the 

City and in addition look to change this criteria to enable people from across the 
District to apply.  The Borough Freedom Bill has been making its way slowly through 
the Parliamentary process and regular updates are received from the Freemen of 
England and Wales who are supportive of this legislative change for the benefit of all 
Guilds of Freemen.  The Act has recently been passed and is now being scrutinised 
to assess what changes will be permitted.  A full report on the options will be brought 
back to this Committee in due course for recommendation to Council. 

 

Agenda Item 11 Page 70



2.3 The City Council also asked that a Town Crier be re-established and recruited.  The 
costs associated with the recruitment proc
[...]
ates, venues and start times of 

meetings in order that a timetable of meetings for 2010/11 can be 
recommended to Council for approval, as set out in the Appendices of the 
report.   
 

(2) That Members re-consider the commencement times of the first meetings 
of Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups (as set out in paragraph 1.7 of the 
report) and consider the consultations undertaken with Committee 
Chairmen regarding commencement times of meetings (Section 2.0).   
 

(3) That Members note the scheduling of the Annual Meeting and of the 
possible need to re-schedule this if a General Election is called at this 
time.   
 

1.0 Timetable 
 

1.1 The timetable of meetings for 2010/11 has been prepared following the same 
principles as last year in terms of frequency of meetings with a recess over 
August and a short break at Christmas.  Minor alterations to the dates of some 
meetings have been made where external deadlines have to be met.  The 
number of meetings for each Committee is as follows:   
 
Committee 
 

Number of meetings per year 

Audit 5 
Full Council  11 (including Annual, Budget and Special 

Councils) 
Council Business Committee 6 
Cabinet 11 
Personnel 4 (with additional meetings called as required) 
JCC 4 
Planning Regulatory 13 

Agenda Item 12 Page 76



Licensing Regulatory 8  
Licensing Act 6 (with Sub-committees called as required) 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 9 
Budget & Performance Panel 9 
Standards 4 (with additional meetings called as required) 
Williamson Park Board 4 (please see paragraph 1.9 below).   
 

1.2 The number of meetings for Council set out in paragraph 1.1 includes the 
Special Council Meeting to be held during Local Democracy Week in line with 
the Constitution and as previously determined by this Committee.  As in the 
previous year it is also suggested that the date for the 2010/11 Annual Council 
be fixed at this stage to enable advance arrangements and publicity to 
commence.  Members are advised that Annual Counc
[...]
1
 

28
 

 
 

29
 

27
 

Fr
i 

Sa
t 

29
 

 
31
 

28
 

 
30
 

 
  

29
 

 
 

30
 

28
 

Sa
t 

Su
n 

30
 

 
 

29
 

 
31
 

 
 

30
 

 
 

 
29
 

Su
n 

M
on
 

31
 B
an
k 
H
ol
 

 
 

30
 B
an
k 
H
ol
 

 
 

 
  

31
 P
la
nn
in
g 
SV
 

 
 

 
30
 B
an
k 
H
ol
 

M
on
 

T
ue
 

 
 

 
31
 C
ab
in
et
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

31
 

T
ue
 

 
 

Page 81


	Agenda
	5 Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership Community Engagement Framework
	6 Consultation - Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and Draft National Planning Statements
	7 Consultation - Lakes to Dales Landscape Designation Project: Proposed Extensions to Lake District and North Yorkshire National Parks
	8 Consultation - The Future of Lancashire Locals
	Consultation - The Future of Lancashire Locals

	9 Consultation - Draft Guidance on the Duty to Respond to Petitions
	10 Member Development Strategy 2009-2011 Review - Key Members' Roles and Responsibilities
	Roles and Responsibilities Appendix 1

	11 Civic Review Implementation Plan - Progress Report
	civic app

	12 City Council Meetings Timetable & Meeting Times 2010/11
	Coun Bus Cttee Meetings Times Appendix A.doc
	Coun Bus Cttee Meetings Appendix B.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

5.00 P.M.  14TH JANUARY 2010
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Dennison (Chairman), Morgwn Trolinger (Vice-Chairman), 

Susan Bray, Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Ron Sands 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 

(part) 
 Andrew Dobson Head of Planning Services (part) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 
26 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th November 2009 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.   
  
27 LANCASTER DISTRICT LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report which set out the 

revised version of the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership’s (LDLSP) 
Community Engagement Framework (CEF).  The Committee was requested to consider 
the CEF and make recommendations to full Council.  It was reported that the CEF would 
enable partner engagement with communities within the Lancaster District so that 
improvements in social, economic and environmental well being could be achieved.   
 
Members were reminded that, at its meeting in September 2009, the Committee had 
considered a report regarding the consultation being carried out by the LDLSP in respect 
of its draft Community Engagement Framework. The Council Business Committee had 
referred the Community Engagement Framework for adoption by Council.   
 
The Community Engagement Framework was subsequently submitted to Council on 16th 
September 2009, but a decision to adopt it was deferred as a number of responses had 
been received by the LDLSP Project Group in response to the consultation that required 
consideration.   
 
A revised CEF document was appended to the report for consideration, which had been 
designed, from the start, in partnership and built upon the experience of the work of 
partners within the LDLSP, individual community members, small groups and 
organisations.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee support the LDLSP’s revised Community Engagement Framework 
and recommend that the Framework be adopted by Council and that all future 
engagement work undertaken by the Council follows the principles of engagement set 
out in the document.   

  
28 CONSULTATION - NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

AND DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING STATEMENTS  
 
 Members considered a report of the Head of Planning Services advising of the 

publication of a consultation on the draft National Planning Statements and Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Projects.   



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 14TH JANUARY 2010
 

 
A draft response to the consultation was appended to the report for consideration.   
 
The Head of Planning Services gave Members a detailed overview of the implications of 
the Planning Statements for the Council which set out key national policy criteria against 
which applications for major new infrastructure. One of these dealt with nuclear power 
generation and identified Heysham as a site for nuclear energy generation.   
 
The Committee asked a number of questions relating the proposed new Power Station 
at Heysham.  Members also requested training sessions on the new legislation for 
Planning Committee Members, substitute Members and that the sessions also be made 
available to all other Members of Council.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the responses to the consultation questions, as 
 submitted as an Appendix to the report, be submitted as the Council’s corporate 
 response to the consultation.   

 
(2) That individual groups be advised to submit their own representations if they so 

wish.   
 

(3) That training sessions on new legislation be arranged for both Planning 
 Committee Members, substitute Members and that the sessions also be made 
 available to all other Members of Council.    

  
29 CONSULTATION - LAKES TO DALES LANDSCAPE DESIGNATION PROJECT: 

PROPOSED EXTENSIONS TO LAKE DISTRICT AND NORTH YORKSHIRE 
NATIONAL PARKS  

 
 The Head of Planning Services presented a report which informed Members of a 

consultation that was taking place on the Lakes and Dales Landscape Designation 
Project by Natural England. 
 
Members considered a map of the proposals which would see Leck Fells included as 
part of the Yorkshire Dales National Park. This would mean that any planning 
applications from Leck Fells would be considered by the National Park and not the 
Council.  
 
It was reported that Planning Officers felt it was important that the Yorkshire Dales 
National Park Authority should prepare its Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
to spatially align with the Lancaster District Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy, where appropriate to do so. This would ensure that the National Park 
recognised that the communities of Leck and Ireby spatially relate to Lancaster, Kendal 
and Kirby Lonsdale. 
 
A number of questions were raised over the Management Board of the National Park. It 
was reported that, as Leck Fell was within the Lancaster District, the Council would be 
given a seat on the Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to the submission of comments relating to the preparation of a future Local 
Development Framework for the Yorkshire Dales National Park, no objections be raised 
to the assessment process or the proposal to designate Leck Fells as part of the 
Yorkshire Dales National Park.  

  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 14TH JANUARY 2010
 
30 CONSULTATION - THE FUTURE OF LANCASHIRE LOCALS  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which advised Members of a 

request for comments by the Leader of the County Council to a consultation regarding 
the future of Lancashire Locals.   
 
Copies of a briefing note from the Chief Executive and responses from the Free 
Independent Group and Liberal Democrats were circulated.   
 
Concern was raised over the proposed dis-establishment of Lancashire Locals in terms 
of the opportunity for Non-Executive Councillors, Parish Councillors and the public to 
engage with the County Council.  It was felt that Lancashire Locals were ineffective, but 
they at least provided a link in to the County Council and its decision making and an 
opportunity to scrutinize its decisions.   
 
It was felt that the County Council should be more accessible to local people and that if 
Lancashire Locals was to be dis-established, a mechanism for grass roots community 
engagement with the County Council was needed as a replacement.   
 
After considering the issues fully the Committee agreed that a formal response be 
submitted to the Leader of Lancashire County Council advising that the City Council 
does not support the proposals to abolish the Lancashire Locals and that the County 
Council should be advised that Lancashire Locals should not end until an effective 
alternative is in place.  It was agreed that a form of wording would be prepared as a 
response in conjunction with the Chairman and circulated to Members to ensure that all 
comments made at the meeting were incorporated.   
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That, after considering the issues fully, the Committee agreed that a formal 

response be submitted to the Leader of Lancashire County Council advising that 
the City Council does not support the proposals to abolish the Lancashire Locals 
and that the County Council should be advised that Lancashire Locals should not 
end until an effective alternative is in place.   
 

(2) That Officers liaise with the Chairman in preparing the consultation response, to be 
then circulated to the Committee Members to ensure that all comments made at 
the meeting are incorporated.    

  
31 CONSULTATION - DRAFT GUIDANCE ON THE DUTY TO RESPOND TO PETITIONS 
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report detailing the draft response 

of a consultation on draft Guidance on the Duty to Respond to Petitions.   
 
It was reported that the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 contained a duty on local authorities to respond to petitions. Draft statutory 
guidance and secondary legislation had been produced to underpin this duty which was 
now out to consultation.   
 
The Committee considered the draft response to the consultation that had been 
prepared, which was appended to the report.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft response to the Government’s consultation paper on the draft guidance on 
the duty to respond to petitions be approved to enable a response to be submitted by 
the deadline of 24th February 2010.    



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 14TH JANUARY 2010
 
  
32 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2009-2011 REVIEW - KEY MEMBERS' 

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES  
 
 Members considered a report on Key Members’ Roles and Responsibilities as part of 

the Member Development Strategy Review 2009-2011.   
 
The Committee was reminded that the Member Development Strategy was reviewed in 
June 2009 along with the outcome of an internal audit of Members Expenses and Civic 
Functions. One of the actions from this audit was to set out the roles and responsibilities 
of key Members and how they link to Corporate Plan priorities in the Council’s Member 
Development Strategy.   
 
It was agreed that the Member Development Strategy should be amended to include the 
roles and responsibilities and that ‘job descriptions’ should be prepared for Committee 
Chairmen when time and resources permitted.   
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the Committee approve the additional section for the Member Development 

Strategy 2009-11 outlining the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members and 
how these link to the Corporate Plan.   
 

(2) That ‘job descriptions’ for Committee Chairman be added to the Strategy when 
time and resources permitted.   

  
  
33 CIVIC REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report which provided an update 

on the Review of the Civic Function which had been agreed by Council in December 
2006.  The Civic Review Implementation Plan was appended to the report for Members’ 
information.   
 
It was reported that there were five items remaining in the implementation plan and two 
that required actioning.   
 
With regard to the criteria of Freemen, Members were advised that the Borough 
Freedom Act had recently been passed and this had implications in this area. A report 
would be submitted to Council Business Committee once the implications of this Act had 
been explored.   
 
The final issue was that of the introduction of a Town Crier. It was reported that this 
would be at a cost of over £2,000 to purchase a uniform. It was felt this was too costly 
and would take almost a quarter of the Mayoral budget for the 2010/11 year.  In view of 
this Members requested that the services of an existing Town Crier(s) be sought, being 
subject to budget provision, as set out in the recommendations of the report.   
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That progress and the action taken to date be noted.   

 
(2) That, in respect of the item relating to Freemen, a further report be submitted to 

Council once the implications of the Borough Freedom Act have been properly 
explored and viable options can be considered.   
 

(3) That, in respect of the Town Crier, the services of an existing Town Crier(s) be 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 14TH JANUARY 2010
 

sought for future Civic events, if appropriate, should budget provision allow and 
no further action be taken with regard to establishing a new post of Town Crier at 
the present time.   

  
  
34 CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS TIMETABLE & MEETING TIMES 2010/11  
 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report which requested Members to consider the dates, 

venues and start times of meetings in order that a timetable of meetings for 2010/11 
could be recommended to Council for approval.  A draft timetable was submitted for 
consideration.  Members were advised, at the meeting, of the views on commencement 
times of the Chairman of the Licensing Act Committee.   
 
With regard to the forthcoming General Election, Members were informed that there was 
a possibility that the date of the Annual Council would need to be rescheduled 
dependent on the date of the election.   
 
Members were requested to consider specifically the start times of the first meetings of 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups which currently met at 6.00 p.m. The Committee felt 
this was acceptable and should remain unchanged.   
 
It was suggested that the month of August which usually remained meeting free was 
now being booked up with meetings.  It was agreed that the August recess should be 
maintained at all times and that no additional meetings should be booked in that month.  
 
The Committee went on to discuss the start time of the Licensing Act Committee which 
had been moved to 4.30 p.m. the previous year. It was agreed that this should remain 
the same.   
 
Members questioned whether the start time of Licensing Act Sub-Committee which 
currently was set at 10.30 a.m. could be moved to 9.00 a.m. or 9.30 a.m. to 
accommodate Councillors who worked. It was agreed that this would be investigated 
further and reported to Council for consideration.   
 
Concern was expressed over the timescale for refurbishment of Morecambe Council 
Chamber which would allow Planning Committee meetings to move back there. It was 
agreed that an update on this would be requested and included in the referral report to 
Council.   
 
Members were reminded that the Committee had, at its meeting in June, agreed that a 
series of Service Briefings be included as a priority in the Member Development 
Strategy. It was agreed that the dates of these briefings should be included in the 
Meetings Timetable as the first Thursday in the month alternating between Morecambe 
and Lancaster, subject to room availability.  It was noted that the Briefings would not be 
formal meetings, or be part of the Council’s decision-making process.  The Briefings 
would include topics of interest for members of the Council.  It was noted, at the 
meeting, that there was enough information to brief members on for at least a 12 month 
period.   
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That Council Business Committee recommends the Meetings Timetable 2010/11 

to Council for approval.   
 

(2) That Council be requested to consider the Committee’s recommendation that the 
first meeting of all Task Groups should remain at 6.00 p.m. unless there are 
special circumstances, with the Task Group at its first meeting then considering 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 14TH JANUARY 2010
 

the times and dates of future meetings.   
 

(3) That Members note the scheduling of the Annual Meeting and of the possible 
need to reschedule this if a General Election is called close to this time.   
 

(4) That an August recess be maintained at all times.   
 

(5) That Officers investigate whether the start time of Licensing Act Sub-Committee, 
currently set at 10.30 a.m., could be moved to 9.00 a.m. or 9.30 a.m. to 
accommodate Councillors who work and be reported to Council for 
consideration.   
 

(6) That an update be included in the report to Council on the timescale for the 
refurbishment of Morecambe Council Chamber which would allow Planning 
Committee meetings to move back there.   
 

(7) That Briefings for Members be included in the Timetable on the first Thursday in 
every month with the venue alternating between Lancaster and Morecambe, 
subject to room availability.   

  
  

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - 01524 582065 - jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


